o S & 5 % : S

o y”’
.
.

o =
- -
o - LN GG S ; - -
. - RWQ@%%W@MW ff“{ . . - = “\,/{:"‘”‘w”ff&- .
. .. - .- . -
- - - -
i ‘/("{a?’/

. -
. -
e — ”V”{f“\”"’f;.)&“w e ey - f‘*ﬁ - ;;\’»?
. .
- . @; - o
- . - -
2 ”:*”:/fa* o éfw o e i
Nfu\iﬁg&%@{%%ﬁ“ . - -
o
o \;»y&ng

x e vv( v
... .
“‘“ \@%ﬁ%@%ﬁ%%%@@%ﬂ%ﬁ .. ...
. - . . - - .
- . .. .
”} . - - - “ﬁ‘v‘f - _ . E%g(}ww - - 6,5@%@@
e - : o . . o
. .. @
.
- @*&Q&%M -
. .
Sy o
.
240 \@‘&@%%\” e
éﬂ%@%@é@m
\%?%}e;@%@%%ng




Representative Kaufert

SHARED REVENUE AND TAX RELIFF - - LOCAL REVENUE OPTIONS

industrial Classifications

Motion:

Move to replace statutory references relating to the Standard Industrial Classifications (SIC)
manual with references to the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) for
purposes of identifying tounsm~re1ated businesses relating to the creation of a premier resort area
and 1dentifying those businesses-subject to the" ‘premier resort area tax and for classifying -
manufacturing property for property tax purposes Specnfy that the references to the NAICS manuai__ B
wouid ﬁrst be effectlve on’ Ianualy 1 2002, :

Replace the current 21 SIC codes tmder the premler resort area statutes with the following 26
NAICS codes: :

452990 All other merchandise -s_tcjzf.@s;' &
445292 Confectionery and nut stores:.
S 445200 All other specialty food stores
oo 2118H . Retail bakeries.. ! :
A4 T ‘Gasoline statmns (mcludlng convemence staores Wlth gas)
G - Full-setvice restaurants. G S
-7222 1 0 Limited-service eatang places
722300 Special-food services:-
' '-'7224 10 Drmkmg places.
446110 Pharmacies and drug stores.
. 445310 Beer, wine, and liquor stores.
L 451110 Sporting goods stores.
443130 Camera and photographic supply stores.
453220 Gift, novelty, and souvenir stores.
o 210100 0 Hotels {except casino hote}.s)_-and__moteis.
... 121120 o _._Casmohoteis o : :
Coamer _ _Bed»and—breakfast inns.
7211997 Allother traveler accommodations.

9921214 - Recreational and vacation camps (ekcept campgrounds).
SRET21211 ¢ RV {feéreational vehlcie) yarks and campgrounds
SUTH212 4 - Racetracks. SR :

SOF18910. 0 . Golf courses and country- elubs :

- 713100  Amusement parks and arcades,
713200 Gambling industries.
713920 Skiing facilities.
713990 All other amusement and recreation indusiries.

Motion #660 Page 1




Replace the current 23 SIC codes for manufacturing property with the following 23 NAICS

codes:
NAICS Code NAICS Tisle
MO#__ e T
21 Mining. BURKE ;ON A
311 Food manufacturing. DECKER NoOA
312 Beverage and tebacca product manufacturmg MOORE N i
o313 Textile mills & i SHIBILSKI ﬁ' A
314 o Textile produetmills. oo T PLACHE N A
. =315 - Apparel manufacturing. - : : W*Rff:N G N A
. 316 ; Leather and ailied product manufacﬁurmg 3:;:_.(:*! N A
321. - .. . Wood product manufacturing. = .. . _
322 ' Paper manufacturing. - ' ' LGARD N i
323 Printing and related support acnvlties mcludmg the print; §KAUFERT. : A
establishment and the pubhshmg of such matﬂr;al by t - ALBERS N A
R " establishment,” DUFF N A
324 Petroleum and coal products mam;facmrmg. ‘:3:;3(:&% N A
325 Chermmical manufacturing. HUBER N A
326 Plastics and rubber products manutacturing. . COGGS N oA
327 Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing.
- 331 Primary metal manufacturing. — big Y ams
322 Fabricated metal product manufactmmg L AYE L MO
333 Machinery manufacturing. - REPTE
L334 _ Computer and electronic product manufaciurmg.. Ear
L3RS - Electrical equipraent, apphance and. component manufacmnﬂg
336 * Transportation equipment manufacturing.
337 Furniture and related product manufacturmg
339 Miscellaneous manufacturing.
81292 Photofinishing.

Note:

DOR currently uses SIC codes to xdentzfy the primary activities of state busmesses 1n 1997,
the federal government adopted NAICS, a new resource for c?asmfymg businesses.  However, all
businesses within a given SIC code may not convert to the same NAICS code. Therefere since the
conversion is not a one for one conversion, the new NAICS codes have the potential to expand or
limit the number of businesses included in the statutory listing. The current listing of SIC codes for
manufacturing property purposes is cross-referenced with the tax exemption for manufacturing
machinery and equipment. While the degree is not known, any expansion in the list of businesses

for manufacturing property tax purposes could expand the number of businesses subject to the
exemption.

st

Motion #660 Page 2




Ei :yéars uxﬁess additional agncalturai--iail

Senator Decker

SHARED REVENUE AND TAX RELIEF -- PROPERTY TAXATION

Definition of Agricultural Land and Other Property

Motion: ..

and ﬁnprovements, that zs deveted pnmanly m an agncuhural use, as deﬁned by rule and is 1ocated
on a farm. where the owner or operator has ﬁied a form, as requzred below. Define a farm as.any.

estabhshmem engaged in erop: pro_d" tion or.animal. production, as set. forth in the North Amerlscan .

hldastry Classification System, 1997 edm(m, from which $6,000 or. more. of agmculturai produci;s
. were sold or. would nermaiiy be selci dumng the year. Speezfy that a faam may include leased land,
1f that Iand is. devoted pﬁmarﬂy 1o an ag,ncuiturai use. I :

Provzde that the fenn, speczﬁed abave mc}ude a descnpuon ef aH iand owned or 1eased that
is part of the farm-and a statement whereby the owner or lessee certifies that $6,000 or ‘more of
agricultural products were sold during the preceding year or are likely to be sold in the current year.-
Specify that.the amount of agricultural products sold is to be measured on a per farm basis,
regardless of the number of mumczpahtxes Where the land is’ ‘Tocated.” Require the form to be filed
by the ;}roperty owner of lessee with the assessm ‘where the pmperty is‘located, on or before March
- ig in 2002. Specify that owners or lessees are not |
acqmred or leased.
property classified as agricultural land to nonfy the clerk of the: mumclpahty ‘where the property is
located if the property no longer meets the definition of agricultural fand. ‘Provide that if owners or
lessees of agricultural land fail to notify the clerk of property’ that no longer meets the definition of
agncuitural land, the difference between that property's value as agricultural land and its value in
another class shall be treated as omitted property and the penalty for converting agricultural land
shall be imposed from the date that the property no longer met the definition of agricultural land.
Exempt property that is reclassified for the 2002 assessment year as a result of the change in the
definition of agricultural land from the penalty for converting agricultural land to another use.

Provide that "Other" property be defined as agricultural buildings and improvements and the
land necessary for their location and convenience. Authorize the Department of Revenue to
promulgate rules regarding these provisions and require the Department to prescribe the form on
which owners and operators report the land included on their farm and the amount of agricultural
products sold.

Provide that these provisions first apply to property assessed as of January 1, 2002.

Motion #144 Page 1

._ qmred to file forms in: subsequent |
_Require ‘owners -or- dessees of -




Note:
Under current law, agricultural land is defined as land, exclusive of buildings and

improvements, that is devoted primarily to an agricultural use, as defined by rule.  This motion
would modlfy the definitions of "agricultural land" and "niher“ property. The deﬁnxtlon for other
propérty is identical to that spec:iﬁed by DOR inits’ " M . The definition
for agricultural land is based ‘on deﬁnmens empioyed nnder the North’ Amerlcan Industr;al
Classification’ System and by the'U 8. Department of Ag,mculture The proposal would’ require
_'agmcuitural land to be located on farms and would i impose a reporting requirement whereby faml_
operators: would be reqmred to u:ientify the land included in the farm andto’ ‘certify that $6.000 or
more of" agrxculturai products were sold in- the preaedmg year or are ‘likely to- be:sold in ‘the
current year. This. provision ‘would allow assessors 1o ‘group multiple parcels together by farm-
operation for purposes of applying the reqmrement pertaining to the amount of agncuitural
products:sold. It would also.allow assessors to-track:changes in-the parcels: included in each
farm. . The size of-a farm may change from: year to: yeaz because farmers . Iease land for their
()Peratmn R : : o e T . S : :

The mat;{m would cause some: 1and te be reclasszﬁed ﬁ'em agnculturai m araother class The
;amp@sai wouid exempt that iand from. the penaity for. land converted from an. -agricultural use.

shiﬁed fmm other pmpeﬁy tc thé ieciésszﬁed,_pmpeﬂf Aisa state. forestry tax: cellectmns would
- increase: byanunkngwnamoum o ISR RO

MO#

-+ [Change to Base: Unknown}
T e ST .EEURKE

" |DECKER
'MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

PP PP PP

< < < <

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGES

i< < < < < <
P> P> > >

Motion #144

'rtam to-have a’ hlgher vahie after- 1ts_;_._ B
._mdd be. hzgher as Pmperty taxes e




- has annexed the property subject 1o t
o -ﬁ_preceémg years. Require: BOR to calculate

Senator Decker
SHARED REVENUE AND TAX RELIEF - PROPERTY TAXATION |
Penaity for Agrlcuimrai Land Converted to Other Uses

Motion:

Move to med}fy the current law prowsa_gns relating to the penalty (m agncuitural land that'is
converted to other uses as feﬁows (a) de et"“the_ rcqmrement that mtmi "'pahﬂes adrmmster the

penalty. and, mstead reqmre the county.where the 1and 1s_1(>cated 10, adzm ster the penaim (b)_'. _
| ' is; {¢) require DOR
__zf_ference between:?

prevzde tha’{ a umferm penaity be extende within e&ch county on a per ac

comty in the pmvmus year muhiphed by 5% 1f thé comers;en ] of more:than 30 aéresg 7. 5% if the-

conversion is of 10 to 30 acres or 10% if the conversion is of less than 10 acres, (d) specify that the. '

penalty be waived if the amount calculated under (c) is less than $25 per acre; and (e) replace the
provision that requires the penalty to be shared with overlying taxing jurisdictions and, instead,

specify that the county retain 50% of the penahy and disburse the remainder of the penalty to the '
mumczpailty where the property 18 lacated Requn'e the municipality to share 50% of its proceeds’

“from the. penalty with an adjoining mummpahty, if the municipality where the property is located

agncuiturai use.

’ fror 1 the adjoining municipality in either of the two
e fair market value of agricultural land from sales of_'__:- o
agricultural property of 38 acres or more where the buyer intends to continue the propeﬁy’s

Reqmre the county treasurer to 1mpose the penalty if the treasurer of the county where the” o

property is located determines that the pro;aerty has been converted to another use. Provide that _
agricultural land has been converted to another use if the property is used in a way where it would

not be classified as agricultural land for property tax purposes. Permit the county treasurer to defer
the penalty if the owner of the property can demonstrate that the property will be employed in
agricultural use for purposes of property taxation in the succeeding year. Require the treasurer to
waive the penalty if the property is classified as agricultural property in the succeeding year.
Provide that if the county treasurer has granted a deferral and the property is not classified as
agricultural property in the succeeding year, interest on the penalty shall be imposed at a rate of 1%
per month, or a fraction of a month, from the date that the deferral was granted until the penalty is
paid. Provide that penalties are payable within 30 days of when they are imposed and that amounts
not paid shall be considered delinquent, shall bear interest at the rate of 1% per month, or fraction
of a month, and shall be collected as a special charge under current law provisions. Modify the
current law provision requiring sellers to notify buyers when land has been assessed as agricultural

Motion #6438 Page 1



land to also réquire sellers to provide notice if the land is subject to a penalty or if a penalty has
been deferred. Require the register of deeds to inform the county treasurer of sales of agricultural

property. Specify that these provisions first apply to penalties imposed beginning on January 1,
2002.

Note:

Under current kwv a penahy is assessed agalnst the owner of agrlculturai land that 1s
converted 10 _another use. The penalty cquais the difference between the property taxes that
would have ‘been’ lewed on the land if it had been assessed at its fair market value and the
property tax: hat were actually levied on the property for the last two years that the property
qaahﬁed for use value assessment. The municipality where the property is located is respon51ble
for collecting the penaity, and the proceeds are shared with the overlying taxing jurisdictions in
proportion fo the taxes that they levied on the land during the two years covered by the penalty.
Owners of agnculturai land that is sold are requared to notify the buyers that the land is assessed

under use value prowswns

MO#

JBURKE Y N A
{DECKER Y N A
MOORE Y N A
SHIBILSKI Y N A
PLACHE Yy N A
WIRCH Y N A
DARLING Yy N A
WELCH Y N A
GARD Y N A
KAUFERT Y M A
ALBERS y N A
DUFF Y N A
WARD Y N A
HUEBSCH Y N A
HMUBER hi N A
COGGS Y N A
AYE NO ABS

Motion #648 Page 2




SHARED REVENUE AND TAX RELIEF
Local Revenue Options
LFB Summary Item for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Item # Title

2 Municipal Industrial Revenue Bonds

LFB Summary Item Addressed at the Committee’s May 10, 2001 Executive Session

Itemn # Title

1 Local Exposition District Tax Administration (see Paper #800)




e we et ¢ o s e
- _ ..
. . = .

- =
SE
.

.
/@%W,’;
-

ety
A

el
o
&’(yf% i
:‘A y\z’/'v'\« A 2 ’yﬂ
e S
S e : =
-
‘ - o :
. - - -
Naa e e e e s
.
/@%ﬁ%éj%%?/v‘wwwf . .

o
i Q)

‘“/’?ﬁm/%
5 S

:.' . -
-
..

> «‘W o s
- - W @}*%’%M"%pw
Soee . Wﬁfﬁwﬁ

.

L o
e o
- - o . -
..

e
s S o
. ... - V%M .
- Wﬁ% - @mﬁ%ijf&w;z, ‘ %«M% . f%
- o . S i Q”‘\"%%%”m mf“”& %M
.

o 5 : - 2 <<>, i

. - @ﬁﬁ%ﬁz“‘”

. ?%Wé%ﬂ - .
- f@%ﬂg«%‘%%@ . R}W@ﬁ%&%

e = c -
e : - éﬁ«f’ - - Lol ngﬂ” S
- - . - }:ﬁ - @3«?"% -
. - - o

G o c
- . : o o . %«:W :
s o o : : o > . - el
... - .




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
. One _E_ast Mai__n-,-Su__j_te 301__* Ma{iﬁs_p__n%_WI 53703 ~ (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 16,2001~~~ - Joint Committee on Finance "~ Paper #855

Repayment of GPR Start-Up Administrative Fundmg - College Sawngs and
' Coliege Tﬁmon & Expenses ngrams {State Treasurer)

CURRENTLAW. .

Section 14.63 (10m) of the statutes, relating to the college tuition and expenses program,
requires that the Secretary of the Department of ‘Administration transfer from the tuition trust
fund 1o the general fund, when the Secretary determine that there are adequate revenues in the
fund to make such transfer, monies sufficient ‘to repay azneums encumbered under the GPR
appropriations which have provided start-up ﬁ:ndmg for that program No such repayment
provision. exists- with rﬁgarr} to GPR start-up adnnnzstranve expeﬁses prowded for the coliege_
sav ngs’ program w}uch was crcatcd by’ 1999 Wzsconsm Acz 44 s O

GOVERNOR

No change to current law.

DISCUSSION POINTS -

I When the coilege tuition and expenses program was ongmally created by the 1995
Wisconsin Act 403, the statutes governing the program contained a provision that the initial GPR
-funding of $721,900 -provided in fiscal year 1996-97 for start-up administrative expenses of the
program was to:be repaid to the general fund. ' That language specified that the Secretary of DOA
was to make transfers from the new tuition trust fund created for the program to repay those GPR
start-up costs when the Secretary determined that there were sufficient revenues in the fund to make
the transfer. - The language also provided that the Secretary could make the transfer in installments.

2. This requirement for repayments has remained in the statutes since that time,

State Treasurer (Paper #853) Page 1



unchanged except 1o be relocated under the Office of ‘the State Treasurer when the program was
transferred to that office and to be modified to include all GPR expenditures made on behalf of that
program. The current language thus provides that all GPR funds provided since inception of the
program for administrative expenses of the college wition and expenses program are o be repaid to
the crenerai fund when sufﬁczem revenues are available to make such repayment or repayments.
Currentiy no such language exists for GPR funding provided for start-up expenses of the college
savings. program However, it has-been indicated by -the Treasurer’s Office that the proponents of
the measure which created that new program envisioned the GPR start-up funding being repaid in a
similér_manﬁer

'-3:.' : The table below shows the zotai GPR fundmg expended for the two pmgrams since
their respective inceptions, ‘including ‘additional GPR funding proposed in SB 55 for the two
programs.

Coliege Sawngs and College Tuition and Expenses Programs

GPR Amounts Expended

Coilege Tuition College

Fiscal Year & Expenses Program Savings Program
1995-96 w -
: 1996-97 fo $721.900 -
oo 199798 S E s -
o .3998_'99 s L e ek . _ —
1995-00 77621 . . S0
RN 2000»01 {Est) ..75.;00{) R : 50,000
"""__"._2091-«02 {SB 55) 85400 CEET0800
' 2002-03 (SR 55) - 15,400 73,000
Total ' $975.321 $193.900

*Not all of the initial appropriation provided in 1996-97 was expended in that year: the remainder was atlowed to carry
over and be expended in the 1697-99 biennium.

4. To finance the operations of the college tuition and expenses and college savings
programs, fees are assessed program participants. Under the college tuition and expenses program,
there is an enroliment fee of $20 plus available annual fee which averages 0.7 % of the account
value:.’ Under the college sgxfings prograrn, there will be an enrollment fee that will also be-$20 plus
an annual fee of 0.25% of the account value (this fee is lower because there is also a separate annual
fee of 1.00% that is;paid to the program vendor for fund administration and investment management
services). : : :

5, Te date no rapayments for GPR start-up costs have been. made under the college
tuition and expenses program repayment provision because revenues have not been sufficient to
cover operating costs and make repayments. In fact. as shown in the table above, additional GPR

Page 2 State Treasurer (Paper #855)




fundmg for adnnmstrahve expenses: has been requared

6. : Und&r 2003 Act 7 (AB 321) a separate trust ﬁmd was created for the cgilege savings
program and other changes to that program are made to permit the actual launch of the program that
is pow. expecz‘.,d in the near future (currently anticipated by July 1, 2001). In connection with that
bill, the adnumstrator of the two programs has developed updated estimates of fee revenues to be
received by those programs in 2001-03 for state administrative expenses. Based on those estimates,
the college tuition and expenses program is not expected to have sufficient revenues to make any
repayments in the next biennium. However, under those projections, the college savings program, if
a repayment requirement existed for that program ‘could possibly begin to make repaments in the
second year of the next bwnmum

7. The State Treasurers Office has expressed its desire to see all of the GPR funding
prowded to both of the pmgrams repaid from any available ad:mmstrat:ve revenues balance.as soon
as is feasible - and 10 ‘end any further neeci for GPR sappiementa{zen of  either pmcra.m In
'conncction with thls 1t should be noted that the current repayment 1anguage refers to amounts
encmnbered rather than cxpended A more preczse phrasing would be to refer to actual expended
funds, since not all monies originally appropnated in past years were actually expended Any GPR
monies appropriated but not expended would have already lapsed back to the general fund. The
repayment requirement should apply only to those GPR funds actually expended on the program.

8. The Committee could conmder making the foilawmg changes to current law, as
affected by 2001 Act 7: (a) amend the statutes to require {similar to the current requirements for the
college tuition and expenses program) that all GPR funding provided for the new college savings
program be repaid -to the general fund as sufficient revenues from fees assessed program
S pamczpants becsme avmlabi@ (b) cianfy that the GPR funds to be repaid are the total of those GPR
funds  actually. expended by. the two programs; - (c) provide that repayments under the amended
provision may come either or both of the trust funds’ sub-accounts for administrative fees collected,
as determined by the State Treasurer; and (d) require that the State Treasurer report by June 1¥' of
each year until all GPR amounts that were expended for the two programs have been repaid - to
the Secretary of DOA and the Joint Committee on Finance on the amounts available in both of the
funds for repayment, the amounts repaid to date and the remaining balance due.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Amend current law to require that the Secretary of the Department of Administration
shall transfer from the tuition trust fund and/or the college savings program trust fund to the general
fund an amount equal to the total of all GPR funds expended for operations of the college tuition
and expenses and the college savings programs when the Secretary of Administration determines
that revenues in the tuition trust fund and/or the college savings program are sufficient to make the
transfer. Clarify current law to specify that the GPR funding amounts to be repaid are the total of
GPR funds actually expended on the two programs. Provide that repayments are to come from the
numeric appropriation within each trust fund that is established to track expenditures of program

State Treasurer (Paper #853) Page 3



. PLACHE
“WIRCH
- DARLING

”:TQARB

';QALBERS

. o ngs .

" SHIBILSKI

<<x<<xcx

“ﬂm&icﬂ

'fouFERr

C L DUFE
WARD
" HUEBSCH
. HUBER

I I R
Zx 2z

zzzEzzzz

N

g A 3 - O

©OAYE. _NO____ABS

- '.’:Pég{e’_:i o

‘.~ State Treasurer {Papeg-#sﬁs}_.j_. o



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 16, 2001 -7 Joint Committee on Finance ~ - - Paper #856

Adm;mstratwe Fundmg for Cellege Savmgs and Coilege Tultmn
 and Expenses ngrams (State Treasnrer) '

[LFB 2001-03 Bud_g;e;snmaly': Page 622, #1 (part), #3 (part); Page 623, #5 and #6]

CURRENTLAW

.. .The 2000-01 appropriated level for the college tuition and expenses program consists of a
__GPR appropmatxon for $85,000 and an approprzai;on of $i50()00 SEG from the fuition trust
fund.. In addition,.as 2 result of 1999 Wlsconsm Act 44, there isa separatﬁ GPR appropriation of
_885 0(}0 in 2!300 01 for the new college savings program There are a total of 3.0 authonzed
— posmons for the two progr&ms (2 G SEG and l G GPR) T

GOVERNOR

Prowde a total of $85.,400 GPR in 2001~07 and $15,400 GPR in 2002 03 as additional
GPR support for administrative costs of the college tuition and expenses program. ' Provide a
total of $70,900 GPR ‘in ‘?G91~O2 and-$73,000 GPR in 2002-03 as additional-GPR support for
administrative costs of the coiiege savings program. These amounts included the application of
applied base budget reductions for the two GPR appropriations of '$8,100 GPR in 2001-02 and
$4,600 GPR in 2002-03. Provide a total of $321.800 SEG in 2001-02 and $493.200 SEG in
2002-03 from the tumon trust fund for admims{ratzve costs of the two procrams Provide that all
three existing pos;uons for the two prcgrams ‘be funded from the tuition trust fund (salary and
fringe benefit costs for these positions are included in the total SEG administrative costs above).

State Treasurer (Paper #856) Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS

1. For both the college tition and expenses program and for the newer call&ge savmgs
program, the intent of the Legislature has been for these programs to finance the administrative
costs of pmgram ‘operations through the assessment of fees on program participants. However,
because no fees can be collected until a program has been established, start-up GPR funding has had
tobe prov1ded for each of the programs. Participation in the cnllece tuition and expenses program
“has: not yet been sufficient to fotally. fund -the annual operating costs of the program. As a
consequence, some GPR fundmg has been provided to the program since its inception, up to and
including: the proposed funding under the Governor’s budget for 2001-03. The college savings
program. has not yet ofﬁcza}iy started receiving dep051ts for coilega savings program accounts, but
now, w1t‘n the recent’ passage of AB 321 (2001 Act D), it is pro;ected that it will begin doing so by
July of this year. The revenue from these fee assessments to participants under this new program
will then begm to be coileciad for the adnumstratwe costs ef that program

'. 2 Fcr thf: curreni calendax year the one-time enmi}ment fee for the college tuition-and
expenses program is $2O ‘In addition, there is an annual fee, based on- the age of beneficiary, which
averages around. 0.7% of: the account value. ‘These fees are the sowrces of financing for the
adrmmstratzve costs of that program. For the college savings program, there is a similar one-time
enrollment fee of $20'and an annual fee of 0.25% of the account value. These fees are 1o be the
sources-of financing for Ihﬁ administrative costs of that program.

_ "'3}. The leveis of fundmg provxded under the Gevemars budget were developed based
““on the budget request submxttﬁd for'the adrmmstratxve operations’ of the cellege savings and colleve_
' 'tumon and expenses program The GPR approprxatxon Tevels were’ devaloped based on Tequested
i Gvarall funding for the two programs mciudmc markenng and other starﬁ—up costs associated with

o -"_-;jthe new: coilege savmgs program ‘and-an estlmatmn of the level of revenues from program fees that =

Were: expec{ﬁd 16 be collacteé under the two programs. Since that time, the arrangements with the -

outside investment and account manager have been finalized and the program administrator in the
Treasurer’s Office has re-examined program funding needs for the two programs. A smgle staff unit
in the Treasurer’s Office handles the two programs, sO costs are actually apportioned between the
two programs. Some previously anticipated funding needs have been reduced or eliminated based
on: activities that the vendor will now undertake. In. addition; expected participation in the two
--programs, _p_ar_txcularly the ‘new -college savings program, has been re-examined by the program
administrator-and updated estirnates of expected fee revenues have been made.

4, . Usmg Lhe salary. and fmaoe beneﬁt cOsts recommended under SB .55 for the 3.0
exmnnc authcnzed posmons for the twO programs and the updated estimates developed by ihe
program -administrator for .ail other program costs such as marketing, office expenses, audit and
actuarial costs and other miscellaneous expenses, total funding need for each of the two programs
has been developed by this office. This estimated cost is shown in the table below and compared to
the total funding levels (SEG plus GPR subsidy) recommended by the Governor.

Page 2 State Treasurer (Paper #856)




TABLE1

Total Proposed Budget
Col!ege Savings and College Tuition & Expenses Programs
{All Funds)
- Fovemnors

Recommendation Re-estimated Need
2001-02 - 2002-03 2001-02 2002-03
Salaries  S130600 . SI130600  SI30,600  $130,600
Fringe Benefits 46,300 46,300 46,300 46,300
. Supplies & Services 309.300. 409.300 168,600 172,100
Towl $486200  $586,200  $345500  $349,000

" Note: “These amounts are before the application of the GPR base budget reduction.

5. In reviewing the budget for these two programs, the Committee could choose to use
the revised estimate of budget need outlined in the table above. If the Committee did that and
started from the premise that the amount of GPR to be provided in 2001-03 should only be the
amount of difference between the total projected budget need and projecied available fee revenues,
then the GPR funding supplement needed could be estimated as shown in the table below.

TABLE 2

- Est:mate of GPR Subsidy Needed -
Coliege Savings and Cellege Tuition & Expenses Programs

College Tmnon - College
& Expenses Program . Savings Program

2001-02 2002-03 2001-02 2002-03

Opening Balance $0 50 30 $2.500

Revenues 57.700 65,500 239,900 344,500

Total Available $57,700 $65,500 $239,900 $347,000

Estimated Expenditures $110,600 $91.100 $234,900  $257,900

Reserves 1,500 3.500 2,500 6,000

Total $112,100 $94,600 $237,400 $263,900
Revenues 1ess Expenditures _

and Reserves ~$54,400 -$29,100 $2.500 $83,100

Add GPR Subsidy 54,400 29,100 0 ¢

Adjusted Closing Balance $0 $0 $2,500 $83,100

State Treasurer {Paper #856) Page 3




Under this approach, the Committee could reduce the amount of GPR subsidy provided under the
Govermnor’s recommendation after inclusion of GPR base budget reduction, by $101,900 in 2001-02
and by $59,300 in 2002-03 and reduce the SEG funding level provided under the Govemor’s
recommendatzon by $30, 700 in 2001-02 and by $173,300 in 2002-03.

6. . Under the current law approp“zatmns structure for the programs, as modified by
2001 Act 7, there are separate GPR: subsidy appropriations and SEG administrative expenses
appropnataons for each of the programs. Whether or not the modifications outlined in Issue Paper
#857 to that appropnanans structure are adopted, cither the Governor’s recommended funding level
for the two prograims, or the alternative funding level outlmed above, needs to be appomoned to the
respecnve GPR and SEG adrmmstranve appropnauons for each program.

' '-’J.:- I the Com:mttee adopts’ the Govemors recommended level of fundmg for the two
programs, this office would consult with the State Budget Office as to the Governor’s intent
regarding how the funds sheuid be apperuoned under the Governor’s recommended funding level to
the new a.ppropnanon structure provzded ‘under 2001 Act 7. Altemnatively, if Coramittee adopts the
alternative fundmg levels-outlined above, then that level of funding would be apportiened between
the respective appropnatlons for the two programs as follows

TABLE 3

* Apportionment of Alternative Funding Level by Program and Appropriation_

Appropniation Pu_mose . o Fund Source 2001-02 2002-03

Net GPR subsidy for admimistrative expenses GPR $54,400 $29,100
Net funding for administrative &xpc:nses from the
. wﬁeﬂe tuanon and expenses trust fund - gy SEG 56,200 62.000
© Total o $110,600 $91,100
College Saving__'s:._l?zjogram
Net GPR subsidy for administrative expenses GPR 30 $0
~ Net funding for administrative expenses from the
college savings program trust fund ' SEG 234,900 257,900
Total - $234,900 $257,900
8. If the Committee adopts the alternative level of funding for the program as outlined

above and the change in GPR repayment requirements as outlined in Issue Paper #855, then the
Committee could also budget estimated GPR-earned of $80,000 in 2002-03.

Page 4 State Treasurer (Paper #856)




ALTERNATIVES

1.

2.

Approve the Governor’s recommendation.

For the college tuition and expenses program, provide funding of $54,400 GPR and
$56,200 SEG in 2001-02 and $29,100 GPR and $62.000 SEG in 2002-03. For the college savings
program, provide funding of $234,900 SEG in 2001-02 and $257,900 SEG in 2002-03. In addition,
estimate GPR-earned of $80,000 (installment repayment of earlier GPR financing to occur at the

end of fiscal year 2002-03).

Alternative 2

2001-03 REVENUE (Change fo Bill}
200103 FUNDING {Change fo Bill}

GPR SEG JOTAL
$86,000 $0 $80,000
- §161,200 - $204,000 - §365,200

h
NI
Prepared by: Terry Rhodes \>< U%

MO#

BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSK!
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

AYE

<
ZzzzzzZz2
S N G

A v
2ZzrzzzEw
LN S N N

ABS

State Treasurer {Paper #336)




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison. W1 53703 « (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 16, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #857

Approprlatmns Structure - College Savings and College Tmt:on
and Expenses Programs (State Treasurer)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 622, #9]

CURRENT LAW

_ There are three SEG appropmanons and one GPR approprxauon for the operauons of the
coilece tuition. and expenses program; and. there is -one GPR appropriauon and one PR
appropnanon for the operation of -the chEeee savmgs program. The three SEG appropriatzons
for college iumon ‘and expenses programs are all financed from the tuition trust fund, wh;ch is
_ :__esmbilshed so]eiy for the purposes, of coiieos m:imn and expenses program

GOVERNOR

For the college tuition and expenses prograrn, modify current law to combine two current
SEG appropriations, one for the payment of tition and a second for the payment of refunds, into
a single appropriation to allow payments for both purposes. For the college savings program,
modify current law to specify that the GPR appropriation for administrative expenses for that
program is only for initial administrative expenses. Modify the existing SEG appropriation
which is funded from the tuition trust fund and is for administrative expenses of the college
tuition and ‘expenses program 1o aliow the use of that appropriation also for administrative
expenses of the college savings program. Create two new SEG appropriations, also to-be funded
from the tuition trust fund: one for use of monies received by the investment services vendor for
‘the college savings program to make investments under the program’ and the second would allow
payment of tition and refunds under the program.

State Treasurer (Paper #857) Page 1



- investment. performance of:

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. The college tuition and expenses program, referred to as the EdVest program (and
now EdVest I), was oriwinal}y created by 1995 Act 403 to provide an alternative means for parents
and others to save for a child’s future college costs by "prepaying’ " all or a portion of their tuition
and other expenses. ~An individual, a trust or a legal guardian may contract with the program to
purchase “tuition units” on behalf of a beneficiary named in the contract. The tuition units may then
be redeemed when the beneficiary enrolls in college and applied toward the payment of
undergraduate tuition and other related expenses at any public or pnvate postsecondary institution in
the country The pnce of a tumcm umt at the nme of purchase is based on ihe esmnated weighted
System at the ume af éxpec:ted educational year of use and facmnnﬁ in the expected investments
earnings in intervening periad The stated amount of the tuition unit is set at the time of purchase.
~ Monies. pald tothe program to purchase tumon units are placed in the tuition trust fund and invested
© by the State of WISC()I}SIH Investment Board (SWIB). SWIB is required to invest these trust fund

monies in: mvestments w1th ‘maturities and a degree of liquidity that are appropriate for the needs of
-the. program Consequenﬂy, SWIB has adopted investment guidelines for this trust fund that
“restricts mvastments to U.s. gevemment and municipal obligations and corporate bonds.

2. The coﬁegc savmgs program was created 1999 Wisconsin Act 44." It was enacted in
response 10 a desire from parents to be able to place monies to be used for future college costs of
“their childrenin-a progra.m with mvestmem optxons that could potennajiy earn greater. returns on the
"'momes and that would not. be restricted 1o ca}culat;on of IUIUOB unit amounts. Pamcxpants under
this’ program w;ii esiabhsh a colleoe savmgs procram ‘account and select from one of six variable
“investment {)puons The value of account ‘at the time funds are thhdrawn w;ll depend upon the

‘Savings Board to administer the new collef:e savmgs program to be Jocated in the State Treasurer’s
Office, spccaﬁs:d that under this program qualified individuals could establish a college. savings
account for a benefar:lary and established that, in cooperation with the Department of
Adrmmstration, the Treasurer’s Office would. contract ‘with an outside vendor who would invest
monies contributed. under the program to collcge savings accounts ‘and provide quartcr}y reports on
status of mdmduai accm.zms to account owners. . : :

3. Wmle 1t was ex,pected that the new college savmgs program would begin operation
in ca}endar year 2{)00 mat did not happen. The process of selecting a vendor took longer than
anl.aclpaied and, thcn in. Ma:ch of this year, it was determined that to successfully implement the
program, a sepamie and. dzsunct trust fund to hold college savings program assets was required.
Companion bills (Senat& Bill 146 and Assembly Bill 321) were, introduced in the Legislature on
April 18, 2001, 10 provide. for the creation of this new fund and make other associated program and
appropriation changes. Following the recent passage by the Assembly and Senate of Assembly Bill
321, that bill is now 2001 Wisconsin Act 7. As a result, certain changes in the appropriations
section of the Governor’s budget bill are needed to be modified to reflect current law.

4, Act 7 changed the previous Jaw for appropriations under the college tuition and

Page 2 State Treasurer (Paper #857)

the: optacm se}ected Act 44 prevuied for the creation of -a Coiicae-_




expenses and the college savings programs as follows: (a) the continuing PR appropriation for
general prorrram operations of the coliege savings program was changed to a SEG appropriation
funded from the new college savings pmcrram trust fund; (b) the current SEG appropriation fromthe
tuition trust fund for ' ‘payment of tuition” under the college tuition and expenses program was re-
titled-to- be for the "payment of qualified higher education expenses and refunds” and the separate
appropriation for "payment of refunds” was repealed; and (c) a new SEG appropriation, funded
from the college savings program trust fund, was created for the "payment of qualified higher
education expenses and refunds”. The net result of the changes in these appropnanons made by Act
7 means that none of the changes to appropriations to the two programs that are proposed in SB 55
are needed because they -have:been superceded:- by Act 7. However, corrective entries to the
appropriations schedule in’the bill will be required to correctly reflect-current law. Consequently,
the Commuttee could delete those now obsolete appropriation change provisions and authorize
corrective title entries 1o me: appropriations schedule. Sections 921, 922, 923,924, 925 and 926 of
the bill would be deleted _unde_r this action. - -

5. There are two additional issues concerning the appropriations for the two programs
that the Committee could consider. The first issue concerns the appropriation type for the college
savings program’s administrative expenses appropriation. In general, administrative appropriations
are established as sum certain, annual appmpnanons The administrative expenses appropriation
for the college tuition and expenses appropriation is already a sum certain annual appropriation.
However, as created under Act 7, the appropriation for expenditure of funds from the new college
- sav;ngs program trust fund would be 2 continuing appropriation. Under a continuing appropriation,
an estimate of the amount an agency expects to expend is included in the appropriations schedule.
However, the amounts shown 1n the schedule are not controlling and the agency can expend any
* amount that 1t has sufficient revenues to support. The Committee could include language to prov;de :

:that the ‘new’ SEG appropnanon for the: coiiege savings. program’s administrative expenses, as:

creaied by Act 7, be changed 10 a sum cenmn annual appropnatxon

6. The- second issue relaies to the lack of umferrmty in titles in the appropriations
schedule for similar appropriation purposes in each program. It could be argued that greater clarity
would result if the same purpose titles (such as administrative expenses) were used for each
program but with the distinct programs were identified in each title. The current title structure for
each appropriation (as modified by Act 7) and the changed titles as they would result under this
change are shown in the table which follows.

State Treasurer (Paper #857) _ Page 3



Appn. . S
Alph .. Current Title* Proposed Title
{2)a) _Adrmmstra{sve expenses; general fund Administrative expenses; college tuition and expenses

program

“{2)(am) " Administrative expenses for college savings Administrative expenses; college savings program
o f= [=4 [~
program; general fund :

_(_2)(Q) .Paymem of gualified hlgher education expenses Payment of qualified higher education expenses and
and refunds _ _ refunds; college tuition and expenses program

(23t - College savings program; payment of qualified Payment of qualified higher education expenses and
higher education expenses and refunds refunds; college savings program

(2)tm)  General program operations; reimbursement Administrative expenses; college savings program

Administrative expenses; college tuition and expenses
program

(2){(s) Administrative expenses; tuition trust fund
*Cuyrrent law as amended by 2001 Act7.

7. . The Cbmmittee could include language in the budget to stanciafdizc the
appropriation titles as outline above.

ALTERNATIVES

1. - ‘Approve the Govemor’s recommendation relating to changes n appropnanon
~structure for the college savings and college tuition and expenses prograins.

2 Delete the Governor’s recommendation relating to changes in appropriations

s

structure for the college savings and college tuition and expenses programs and include corrective
title entries in the appropriations sections of the bill to reflect current law as modified by 2001

Wisconsin Act 7.

3. In addition to Alternative 2, modify curmrent law to change the new SEG
appropriation for the college savings program’s administrative expenses from a continuing to an
annual appropriation.

4. In addition to Alternatives 2 and 3, modify current law to make uniform the

appropriation titles for the college savings and college tuition and expenses programs as shown in
the table in discussion point 6 above.

LSS A K S a4 L L L L L XL
ZZz 2z Z2Z ez &
Prepared by: 2
O S
2
o =
P w I o x
Page 4 wogirzzs HE 220 State Treasurer (Paper #537
¥ ¥ggfsgiy zgdbzigs
E DOoFnazoz OLIBRETZERO Z




STATE TREASURER

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item# Title
1 (part) Standard Budget Adjustinents
3 (part) SASI Costs
4 IVR Upgrade
10 Unclaimed Property Program -- Funding Changes
11 Unclaimed Property Program -- Statutory Changes
LFB Summary Items to be Addressed in a Subsequent Paper
2 Base Budget Reductions
LFB Summary Items for Introduction as Separate Legislation
liem # Title Mo
BURKE Y N A
7 College Savings Program -- Statutory Changes DECKER Y N A
8 College Tuition and Expenses Program -- Statutory Changes mcor:_im T{, : i
12 Statutory Changes to Escheats Statutes ?:;féﬂﬁ Yy N A
WIRCH Y N A
DARLING Y N A
WELCH Y N A
GARD Y N A
KAUFERT Y N A
ALBERS Yy N A
DUFF Y N A
WARD Y N A
HUEBSCH Y N A
HUBER Y N A
COGGS Y N A

AYE NGO ABS



: e .Nm
.
s

WJ o
i

.,M

.

-
o :

5
T

T
A
o

<¢.

b

&

-

-

%

.

o
o

-

\@W

-

-
o



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
_ One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 16, 2001  Joint Committee on Finance Paper #715

Private Lease Space Supplements -- Appropriation Structure
(Program Supplements)

' [LF,B 200103 Bu_d_gei Summary: Page 525, #4 (part)]

CURRENT LAW

There is a single GPR appropriation under. Program Suppiements for state agencies’ costs
y of rf:ni mcreases in pnvate Ieased space and fer the cost of DOA-directed moves. There are two
other ex:stmg appropnations to ailow comparabie supplemenis from pregram revenue and
segrcgated revenue fundmc sources o

GOVERNOR
No change in approprlanon structure from current law

DISCUSSION POINTS

1., Thc proomm supplemen{s appmpnanons ‘section of the statutec allows the
establishment of reserve funds, particularly GPR funding, for the supplemem of individual state
agency appropriation levels. Generally, these reserve. appropnanons are established for certain costs
that are anticipated to have to be bcme by state agencms in the next biennium, but for whxch the
precise amount of mcrcased fundmo s, ot vet deter;mnab}e at the time the budget is under
consideration.

2. This GPR apprcpnauon provides reserve fundmg for the amounts that are esumated
to be needed in the next biennium to snpplement state agencies’ GPR appropnations for two types of
costs. These are for: (a) mcreased costs of any privateiy -leased space that these agenmes occupy;
and (b) required agency moves when dxrf:cted by the Depanment of Administration (DOA). Costs

Program Supplements (Paper #7135} Page 1



under this second category could include increased space costs as a result of the reqmred move the
actual cost of making the physical relocation and other costs associated with the move such as
telephone and IT relocations, building improvements in the new location and temporary overlapping
rent payments. The comparable PR and SEG appropriations are established for the same purpose to
supplement state agencies’ PR and SEG appropriations.

_ 3. The total requested funding of $9,709,700 GPR in 2001-02 and $10,233,800 GPR
recommended by the Governor for this appropriation in 2001-03 consists of two distinct parts as
shown in the _table below.

" Lease Space Supplements by Purpose

_ o GPR Funding Amount
Purpose - | 2001-02 2002-03
anate Lease Space Suppiemems $1,2.:88.,700 $1,967.000
Costs for DOA Directed Moves 8.421.000 8,266,800
Tot&l $9,709,700 $10,233,800

5 4. As can be seen from 1he tabie ‘the majonty of the funding in 2001—03 in this
__appropnatzon would be al}ocated 0 COSts assaciated with. DOA-directed moves. The fundmg
‘reserved for the increased costs of private lease Costs consnmtes about 16% of the total fundmo that

~ would be reserved in this appropriation for the next biennium. However, the nature of need under

'ihxs cost: category 18- relaﬂvely fixed in that agencies have to pay the requ:rf:d increases in.rent and R

have to justify their need for increased funding based on documented increases in rent charges under
their established leases. Most leases now have some type of annual inflator factor, typically one

based on the annual increase in the consurner price increase. Reserve calculations are made based

on existing rent costs and assurnptmns of overall increases in rates. The need is established and

fairly predlctabie

5. . In contrast, the predonnnant share of the funding under this appropriation, for costs
associated wzth DOA«:hrected moves. represents funding estimated to be required for a pumber of
discrete events, some known with relative certainty and others still in the planning stage. In
addzman some of the esumatcd costs are fairly well determmed while others are subject to change
or further reﬁnement As'a part of the biennial ‘budget process DOA must make estimates of
fundxng needs that agencies will have under this appropriation even though the details (and thus,
costs) may not be precisely determinable at the time of submitting the request or even at the time of
legislative consideration of the request for funding. In addition, total office space under
management by DOA has been increasing. Thxs mciudes not only the leased spaced for which the
other portion of ﬁmdmg under this appropriation is designed to supplemeni but also space in state-
owned office buﬂdmgs wiuch has been increasing with the recent addition of the new state-owned
office building for the Department of Revenue and will increase further with and the planned

Page 2 Program Supplements (Paper #715)




acquisition of the new Justice Center as a state-owned office building. Further, because these two
cost purposes are expended from a single appropriation, legislative oversight is limited to the setting
of the total funding level in each biennial budget. In addition, these directed moves can‘involve not
only moves to or from leased space, but also moves Wzthm or between state office buildings or to or
* from leased apac:c to state office buﬂdmga OF ViCe versa. ' Absent other strictures, the State Budget
'_Ofﬁce and the Division of Police and Building Services, both in the Department of Adzmms{ratxon
' have the sole authomy t0 3omtly dcte}:mme the uiumate expend&tuxe cf funds unéer this
' appropnataon betwe,en these two' purposes -

6. Wmle no ;Jromratmn of leased ‘space rent supplements was reqmrad in thls blenmum
with the potential increased demands that can be anticipated for directed moves costs, it could be
argued that it may be time to separate this appropriation into two separate appropriations, one for
each of the two separate purposes: (a) one solely for supplementation of state agencies’ budgets for
the mcreaseci “costs. of existing . space in leased locations (similar to the ex1stm£ separate
appropriation solely for the mcrease:d COSts charged state agencies for rent mcreases in sta£e~owne(i
office buildings); and (b) a second, new. appropnaﬂon for supplementation of state agenc;ss "budgets
for mcreased costs that may occur when an agency is relocated at DOA direction 10 new space in
either a state of_ﬁce buﬂdmc or a private Ieased.fauhty If this were done, thg_n_m the event of a
need to adjust funding levels in either of the two appropriations, DOA could Ttequest such an
adjustment under s. 13.101 and this would allow the Committee to be informed of the need for the
changes from the budgeted spending levels. Second, the year-to-year expendxtm‘e experiences for

ihese two distinct purposes. would be more readzly tracked

. : .j 7. The. Department of Admmzstratmn wouid hke]y argue that thh a sm@ie merged
= appropriation of funding. for these two purposes, the Department has greater- flexibility to manage
: -and rf:spond to chanamg rsquarements for the: expendimre of thﬁse funds

8. The C{)mrmtiee could modify current Iaw by providing that the GPR annual
appropriation {and the comparable PR-and SEG appropriations) be changed so that the existing
appropriations would be re-designated to be only. to provide for supplementation of agencies’
budgets for the costs of increases in leased space costs; and by creating a new separate GPR annual
appropriation {and comparable PR and SEG appropriations) to provide for supplementation of
agencies’ budget for costs associated with moves of state agencies when such moves are directed by
DOA. The Committee would also need to then retain $1,288,700 GPR in 2001-02 and $1.567,000
GPR in 2002-03 in the appropriation leased space costs and transfer the remaining funds
(88,421,600 GPR in 2001-02 and $8,266,800 GPR in 2002-03) into a new appropriation for DOA
directed moves. There would be no net change to funding levels in SB 55 as a result of this change.

" Program Supplements (Paper #715) Page 3



N

I 3 I N N

© Program Supplements (Paper #713




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301  Madison, W1 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 16,2001 - Joint Committee on Finance ' Paper #716

Private Lease Space Supplements - DOA Directed Meves
(Program Supplements)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 525, # 4 (part)]

CURRENT LAW

There is:a single GPR. appropriation under Program Supplements for state agencies’ costs

of rent in private leased space and for DOA-directed moves. ‘A total of $3,395.000 GPR was

appropriated in 2000-01 for these purposes. There are two other existing appropriations to allow
comparable supplements from program revenue and segregated revenue funding sources.

GOVERNOR
Provide overall increased funding under this GPR appropriation of $5,774,700 in 2001-
02 and $6,298.800 in 2002-03.  Total GPR funding in this appropriation under the Governor’s

recommendatzon {whxch includes base level: funding of $3,935,000) would be $9,709.700in
”{}OHB” and §1O 233 800 in 2002-03 S

§)1_SCUSS§GN Pmm‘s

1. The program supplements appropriation section of the statutes allows the
establishment of reserve funds, particularly GPR funding, for the supplement of individual state
agency appropriation levels. Generally, these reserve appropriations are established for certain costs
that are anticipated to have to be bome by state agencies in the next biennium, but for which the
precise amount of increased funding is not vet determinable at the time the budget is under
consideration.

2. This GPR appropriation will provide reserve funding for the amounts that are

Program Supplements (Paper #716) Page 1



estimated to be neéded in the next biennium to supplement state agencies’ GPR appropriations for
two types of cost increases. These are for: (a) increased costs of any privately-ieased space that
these agencies occupy; and (b) required agency moves when directed by the Department of
Administration (DOA). Costs under this second category could include increased space costs as a
result of the required move, the actual cost of making the physical relocation and other costs
associated with the move such as telephone and IT relocations and reconnections, building
improvements in the new location and temporary overlapping rent payments. The comparable PR
and SEG appropriations are established for the same purpose.

3. . The total requested funding fer this appropnauon in 2001-03 consists for funding for
two distinct purposes as shown in Table 1

‘TABLE 1

Lease Space Supplements By Purpose

GPR Funding Amount
Purpose 2001-02 - 2002-03
Private Lease Space Supplements -~ - $1,288,700 $1.967.000
'Costs for DOA Directed Moves. .~ - 8.421.000 8.266.800
TOTAL | AR $9.709,700 $10,233,800
3. This paper addresses just the component requests for the total funding indicated
under "Costs for DOA Directed Moves”.
4, . Thc total amount- of funding included for dlrected moves under the Govemors

recommendation consists of funding requirements that:have been jointly developed by the affected
agencies, the Division of Police and Building Services in DOA and the State Budget Office. Some
of funding requested is for moves that have already occurred or will be occurring in the near future.
Other funding is for moves that are still in the planning stages for the next biennium but which are
expected to occur. The cost components of the funding for directed moves are shown by agency
and cost category in Table 2.

Page 2 Program Supplements (Paper #716)




- Agency

Corrections . . -

Justice

* Révene -

Health &

Family Services

Le gisiati_v._e

Audit Bureau .

Natural Resources

TABLE 2

Cost Components

Armerican Family Building

Increased lease costs _
IT master lease payments
‘Miscellaneous costs

" Move of 3 Probatlon and ?arole Offices

‘Increased lease costs

- Parchase of systems furniture

‘One-time move costs - 1

Increased lease costs - Justice Center Building
Remaining rent - Loraine Building
One-time move Costs

g .I’]? rnaster lease payments

Crime Lab Expansion |

: Increased lease costs -

_ One-t_i_me move costs

: Total

'_'{_'increased lease costs :
“"Supplements for 2001-03 rent increases

I'T master lease payments
Miscellaneous costs
R ' Total

Southern Regional Office move

IT master lease payments

Surge .sp'ace rental - GEF 2 remodeling
Increased lease costs - DNR Lab move
- . : Total .

GRAND TOTAL

Program Suppiements (Paper #716)

Detail of Funding Components for Directed Moves Total Budget

GPR Funding

2001-02 - 2002-03
$2,172500  $2,294,200
630,500 603,700
92.100 17,500
10,000 11,400
0 36,700
5,000 25000
$2.910,100 $2,988,500
51,464, 600 $1,545,700
653,500 0
314,400 0
501,900 602,300
0 397,900

0 131,600
$2,934,400 $2,677,500
$965400 7 $965,400
465,900 652,200
380,000 375,300
45,900 46,000
1,857,200 2,038,900
155.000 0
50,800 $50,800
496,500 477,100
17.000° 34,000
513,500 511,100
$8,421,000 $8,266,800

Page 3



5. . The results of areview and analysis by this office of the items included in Table 2 is
descn‘ced in the foilow;ng parazraphs

6. Juszzce Incre&sed }mse costs. In calculating the increased funding needed for
relocation. of tha Department of Justice to office space in the new Justice Center, the budget was
based on the assumpuon that the Justice Center would be privately owned and used the higher rental
rates ‘expected to be cha.rgeé by the building owner. However, in the 2001-03 state buﬂdmg‘
program budget amendment that has been sent to Committee, bonding authority is provided to allow
parchass of ‘the facility so that it would become a new state office building.” Further, separate
ieglslat:on (SB. IMIAB 316) has been introduced to provzde this specific bonding authorization
prior to-final enactment of the biennial budget and the Governor has recomnmended its passage as
emergency legislation. Asa state-owned office building, the rental rate paid by the Department of
Justice will be less: than was budgeted for under the Governor’s recommendation (2000-01 rate of
$18.10 versus $22. 6}) Tn addition, as is the case with. other state agencies, funding for proposed

rent increases in. the next ‘bienniam would be available from the separate. appropriation for rent -

supplements for staie«owned ofﬁce space. Makmg these two ‘adjustments to calculations used for
mcreased lease costs for the Depaﬂment of J ustac:e wouid reducc the requmed funding by $681 500
GPR in 2001-02 and $762 600 GPR 'in2002-03. -

A Heaith and Famziy Services. Southem chaonal Ofﬁce move. The Department of
Health'and Family Services plans to relocate in 2001-02-its Southern’ Regional Office in Madison to
a different leased facility. In connection with the relocatxon there will be a need for the purchase of
new furniture for the new location. -A ‘portion of the cost of system furniture for the new office is:to
be: pmd as a one-time cost from the directed moves- suppiemeni However, this cost is being funded
at 100% GPR __fundmg even though other space~relai¢d costs are funded approximately 25% from

-:.GPR and: ?’5‘7 from: ather sources. - If that. .same fundmg ratio were used for this portion. of the " ..

'system fumnure ‘COst, the amount reserved under the Governor’s budgct for this item could be :
rcduced by $87 OOO GPR in 7{}{)2-02 . :

': 8, . Natural Resourres Surge space rental. The remodelmg of the GEF II (Namral
Resources Buﬂdmg) will beam durmg the 2001-03 biennium, with work being done in stages by
floor or. portions of ﬁoors of the building. As a consequence some freed-up space needs to be
devcloyed by mevmg a pomon of the current occupants of the building to other locations. The plan
is for DNR to assume as "surge-space” some of the leased space previously occupied by the
Department of Corrections. Since the DNR will still be responsible for rent payments on its leased
space in the GEF II. bu;}dmg it needs supplemental funding for this surge space rental. Under the
Governor’s recommended funding level, the proposed GPR supplement for this item would be for
ihf: total rent cost of that space. However, DNR budgets its space costs in a central account and then
bills the costs back to all of its supporting funding sources on a proportional basis. If this additional
space cost were to be handled in the same manner, only an estimated 33% of that total cost would
have to be borme by GPR funding. If that funding ratio were used, the Governor’s recommended
funding level for this item could be reduced by $312,600 GPR in 2001-02 and $319,700 GPR in
2002-03.

Page 4 Program Supplements {Paper #716)




9. Table 3 summarizes the fiscal change to the Governor’s budget if one or more of
these modifications were to be made.

TABLE 3
Identified Changes to DOA Directed Moves Funding
By Agency and Kiscal Year
Agency 2001-02 2002-03
Justice -$681,500 ~$762,600
Health and Family Services -87,000 0
Natural Resources -312.660 -319,700
TOTAL -$1,081,100 -$1,082,300
ALTERNATIVES
L. Approve the Governor’s recommendation.

2 Reduce the Governor’s recommended funding level by $1,081,000 GPR in 2001-02

iy, Gord O1F

and by $1,082.300 GPR in 2002-03.

Alternative 2 _ GER
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) «$2,163,400

MO#
“TBURKE N A
DECKER N A
MOORE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE N A
WIRCH N A
DARLING N A
WELCH N A
/GARD N A
KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFF N A
WARD N A
HUEBSCH N A
HUBER N A
COGGS N A
AYE ' ABS

Program Supplements (Paper #716) Page 5



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301  Madison, W1 53703 + (608) 266-3847 + Fax: (608) 267-6875

May 16, 2001 " Joint Committee on Finance Paper #717

Prwate Lease Space Suppiements Rent Increases Cemponent
' ' (ngram Suppiements)

[LFB 2{_)0_1-{)3 Budget Sumimary: Page 525, # 4 (part)]

CURRENT LAW

There is a single GPR appropriation under Program Supplements for state agencies’ costs
of. rem increases in pnvatc ]eased space. and for the cost of DOA- chrected moves. A total of
83, 395 ,000. GPR was appropmated in 2000-01 for these purposes _There are two other existing
appropriations to allow cempaxable suppiements from pmcram revenu'e and segregaied revenue
fzmdmg sources. S e :

d'ovE_RNoR' a
“Provide overall'increased funding under this GPR. appropr;atxon of $5,774,700 in 2001-
02 and $6,298.800 in 2002-03. Total GPR funding in this appropriation’ under the Governor’s

recommendation (which’ mciudes base level fundzng of $3 935 000y wouid be $9, 709 700 in
2001-02 and $10,233.800 in 20024)3 -

BISCUSSI{)N P()INTS

I. Th;s GPR appropnanen is des;gned to provzde reserve funding for Ehe amounts that
are estimated to be needed in the next biennium to supplement state agencies’ GPR appropriations
for two types of cost increases. These are for: (a) increased costs-of any privately-leased space that
these agencies occupy;and (b) the costs associated 'with required agency moves-when directed by
the Department of - Administration: (DOA). - Costs under this: second category could include
increased space costs as a result of the required move, the actual cost of making the physical
relocation and other costs associated with the move such as telephone and IT relocations and

Program Supplements (Paper #717) Page'1



reconnectmns bmiﬁmv 1mprevements in the new Iocation and temporary overlappmg rent
payments. Comparable PR and SEG appropriations are established for the same purpose.:

2. The total requested funding for this appropriation in 2001-03 consists of fundlng for
two distinct purposes as shown in the table below.

Lease Space Supplements By Purpose

GPR Funding Amount
Pupose 200102 2002-03
Private Lease Space Supplemems ST Sl ,288,700 $1,967.000
Costs for DOA Directed Moves 8.421.000 8.266.800
TOTAL LT 59709700 $10,233,800

L 3 Thls paper addresses just the requested total fundmg indicated under "Private Lease
Space Suppiemants '

4. Agenmes adjusted base budgets include any leased space rent increases supplements
that were received in 1999-00 but do not include any supplements that were received in 2000-01.
’Tberefore, since suppiements that agencies received in this fiscal year are not included in their base
:'budgets, ftmds have ‘10 -be” reserved for these costs in this supplemental appropriation. ' Then, in
addition, reserves for leased’ space increases in’ 2(}01’{)’1' and 2002-03 must also be budgeted in this
'appropnation smce there 1s also no fundma in agenc;es budgets for these costs.

-. 'IS' For the purposes of thlS rf:servc caiculauon the amounts needed to be reserved for o

renz mcreases in pnvate leased facilities were calculatcd based on an assumed overall increase in
exzstmg pnvate lease agreements of 3.5% each year. Because individual lease agreements vary as
10:when and how the annual inflators in.space rental amounts under the leases will increase, an
expenence factor. must be used to provide an estimated reserve to cover the increases. In addition,
private. leased space occuplcd by the Legasiatxve Council, Legislative Reference Bureau, Legislative
Fiscal Bureau, Legls}ativc chhnology Services Bureau, the Assembiy and Senate Chief Clerks’
staffs, Legislative Documents, Senate Sergeant’s staff and the Assembly and Senate Caucuses staffs
will in 2001-03 be paid from those entities respective appropriations (instead of from the capitol
offices relocation appropriation) and therefore, will require supplementation for rent increases.
Reserves for those rent cost increases were also mciuded n thls appropmatzon under the Governor’s
recammendatmn e : o :

6. Thxs ofﬁce prepared an -estimate of the projected need amounts under this
supplemental appropriation for leased space supplements.  The-assumptions used in that estimate
differed from those ased to develop the Governor’s recommended level.of funding in the following
ways :

Page 2 Program Supplements (Paper #717)




. Under the Governor's recommendation, supplements for 2000-01 rent increases for
the legislative entities enumerated above were included in the calculations. However, those costs
have already been included in the full funding of lease costs figures that will be presented to the
Comimittee in a separate paper under "Legislature”. Therefore, for those entities funding for rent
increases would need to be reserved only for fiscal vears 2001-02 and 2002-03.

. Under the Governor's recommendation, funding for rent increases for all of the
legislative entities listed above were-included in this supplemental appropriation since, at that time,
it was anticipated that the new Justice Center would be a privately-owned building. It is now
expected that the Justice Center building will be purchased by the state and be a state-owned office
building.  Rent increases for the legislative entities (Senate Chief Clerk's staff, Senate Sergeant's
staff, Legislative Documents and Senate Caucuses staff) that will be moving to that facility will be
paid from the separated state-owned space rent supplement and therefore do not need to be included
here (a separate paper on. that suppiementa} appropnanon deals with required funding for that
apyrcpnanon) ' R : SR

L Two other- adjustmeuts to the calculanons used for the Governor's recommended
funding level were made. First, the base rent estimate used for the Governor's recommendation
was increased to reflect an increase in private leased space costs for the Department of Corrections
based on that agency's relocation from state-owned and private leased space to totally leased space
at the former American Family Insurance Building on East Washington Avenue. Second, the base
rent estimate used for the Governor's recommendation was reduced to reflect a decrease in private
“leased space costs for.the Department of Revenue with its recent move ‘to the new state office
“building on Rimrock Road.

. ...od. .. Based on these modified assumptions, the Governor's recomended funding level
couId be reduced by $69 600 GPR in 2001-02 and by 572, 000 GPR in 2002-03.

ALTERNATIVES
I Approve the Governors’ recommendation.
2. Reduce the Governor's recommended funding level for leased space supplements by

$69,600 GPR in 2001-02 and by $72,000 GPR in 2002-03.

Alternative 2 GPR

2001-03 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill) - 5141600

Prepared by: Terry Rhodes

Program Supplements (Paper #717) Page 3



182

! BURKE N A
DECKER N A
MOORE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
PLAGHE N A
WIRCH N A
DARLING N A
WELCH N A

L 5ARD NOA
KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFE N A
WARD N A
HUEBSCH N A
HUBER N A
COGGS N A

ABS .




Leglslatlve Iﬁscal Bureau _
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 - (608) 266 384’7 Fax (608) 267-6873

May 16,2001 Toint 5C6fﬁtnittee"dﬁ-i-"inaac’é Paper #718

State-()wned Space Rent Supplements (Program Supplements)

{LFB 2681 03 Budget Sunnnaxy Page 526 #6]

CURRENT LAW.
_ Base ievel fundmc for the sta{e»owned space rent supplemeats appropriation under the
_ Prograrn Suppiaments secuon of the appropnatxons schedule is SZ 379 800 GPR.

"GOVERNOR

Reduce base 1evel fundmg by 5407 660 GPR m 2001-G2 and increase base level funding -

| "'-:_'by 3447 000 GPR in 2002-03. for supplemcnts to state agenmes GPR operations approprlauon
for mcreased rent costsin state»owned buﬂdmgs e R

m_swsismr@. mms

1. For Lhe purpose of preparing their biennial budoct requests, state agencies start with
an adjusted base budget In general, this represents the appropriated level for the agencies for the
second year of the then current biennium, adjusted for certain continuing items that are not included
in those appropriation amounts, such as pay plan increases which are added to agency
appropriations through pay plans supplements.  Another type of suppiemem that agencies receive
that is above their appropriated levels is ﬁmdmg for Ihe increased cost of rented space (either in
state-owned office buildings where rent is charged or in leased office space). Two supplemental
GPR appropriations exist to fund these supplements to state agencies, one for agencies that have
space in state-owned office buildings and one for agencies that have leased space in privately-
owned buildings. (Some agencies may have space in both types of locations). There are also PR
and SEG appropriations to allow comparable supplementation of state agencies” PR and SEG
appropriations. This issue paper deals with the GPR appropriation for rent supplements for agencies

Program Supplements (Paper #718) Page ]



with space in state—ewneci office buildings.

2. Agencies’ adjusted base budgets include any rent increases supplements that were
received in 1999-00, but do not include any supplements that were received in 2000-01. Therefore,
since supplements that agencies received in this fiscal year are not included in their base budgets,
_funds have to be reserved for these costs in this supplemental appropration. Then, in addition, any
planned increases in state office building rents for the 2001-03 biennium must also be budgeted in
this appropriation since there is also no funding in agencies’ budgets for these costs.

3. Under the Governor’s recommendation, these rent cost increases [the known but
unbudgeted increase for 2000-01 (the cusrent fiscal year) and proposed increases for 2001-03] were
funded based on a single overall rent increase assumption for all classes of state office building
space (there are five classes) and a general estimate of increased total state office building space that
will exist in the 2001-03 biennium assuming the Justice Center would become state-owned in 2002-
03. Because the 2000-01 increase was greater than the assumed increase for 2001-02 ($1.50 per
square foot increase in 2000-01 compared to a proposed $1.00 per square foot in 2001-02), a
reduction in base level funding could be budgeted in the first year. An additional $1.00 per square
foot increase was assumed for 2002-03.

4. This office reviewed the current, detailed square footage allotments for each of the
five classes of state office building space (Class A and B general office space, Class C storage
space, Class D records center space and Class L. laboratory space) and the current actual square
footage rental rate and proposed increases in per square foot rental rents for each space class. The
following adjustrments were then made: (a) Modify the square footage allotments for deletion of the
Loraine Building and the addition of the new Justice Center to the Class A square footage total; and
(b) apply individual annual rent cost increases for each class of space. This resulted in a revised

. estimate of the total. GPR supplement ‘amount needed to fund agencies’ GPR budgets for rent
increases in state-owned office space.” These calculations indicated a need for an increase in’ the.' -

amounts reserved under the Governor’s recommendations of $111.500 GPR in 2001-02 and $68,600
GPR in 2002-03. The Committee could increase the funding for the state-owned office rent
supplements appropriation by these amounts.

ALTERNATIVES TO BASE
L. Approve the Governor’s recommendation.
2. Increase funding in the state-owned office rent supplements appropriation by

$111,500 GPR in 2001-02 and by $68,600 GPR in 2002-03.

E
Alternative 2 GPR

Ca AU AL Sl B o o o L L L

A2EZZTEZZZTE 22222 T2

£ @ £ & Program Supplements (Paper #718
whwoY 22 W R Faxw - g pp (Pap )
¥erEE58530 oLauBowd

3 £088<xgkyg ZooLcUga
S RL85ds3¢: 62383220




MO#

Title

Title

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Standard Budget Adjustments

Funding Prior Year Health Insurance Costs
Funding for Delayed Pay Adjustments

Capitol and Executive Residence Operational Costs
Joint Finance Commitice Approprations

LFB Summary Items to be Addressed in a Subsequent Paper

Procurement Services Supplement
Private Lease Space Supplements —- DOA Directed Moves

PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTS

s

BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

AYE NG

K R g S -

R

s Z

f2ZaazZzzzEZ

ABS

P > Dn

B DDk D

e



i T
' .
& - - e %@}‘%2@ ”%/k? 2 - e w;%@@{/"’%:\& %f:_u %&\\tév
* “’%@M: = %‘fm@w -
- . - < - v
%"b‘ﬁw{’ %&&”M 'V% : i .

s

%;?%‘%&?4%@

- ‘@V&%\;@p% . W - . .

FE % Grie o = R o ‘-*WWE@% e .

. . . .
o

- . =
e . e -
’Qé%:\» ﬁx@f@’w - - . Q%%%@ﬁ\{“%w

\%’)\m S = 2 - N 2 ‘ o mreanae e e -
. ... .
v \4' S - 5 5 s %u/ - S oy 2 7 . . wt{ @%w["ﬁ"%x .
- . . %‘\%@ ’vf& %¢ o «%5% »f/@@%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ/<
. oo 5

- . - W
..  _  _
- - w@f&%w .
7 . - - > s e
. ;@}@
S ;&9 _“(3%5/\/&///‘”
o
% : ; MN&N& o : {\.A\
- @ @ @@ @ .. . @ @
: - o o -~ - e - . o . -
- o wigi;g - - - f\%x‘fs? . ._
52

7

i
e
S

.

- .
i ‘: w);\: %ﬁ'&}j@@% .
i




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 « (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

ng 16,2001 Joint Cortima_tge_'on Finance - Paper #605

National Guard Tuition Grant Program
(Military Affa;rs - Agencyw:de)

[LEB 2001-03 Bud@et Summary: Page 448, #2}

CURRENT LAW

Under s. 21.49 of the stauues, the Department of Military Affairs (DMA) administers a
tuition - grant “reimbursement: program * for:-qualified Wisconsin National Guard ‘members.
~Currently,‘enlisted members-and warrant officers in-the National Guard are eligible for tuition
reimbursement for baccalaureate degree ‘work at an eligible school. An eligible school for

-=purpmses of the’ pmoram isthe extension and any campus of: the- UW System a techmcal coiicae G

or an accrﬁdzted msututmn ﬁf in vher educ:anon '

Relmbursement gmnts are prowded for 1()0% of actual tuition expenses at an ehalbic
school, not to exceed the maximum of the resident undergraduate tuition at UW-Madison for a
comparable academic load. . Qualified students are eligible for up to eight full semesters of
undergraduate courses, or 120 credits of part-time study. Each summer, fail-or spring semester, a
pammpani has 90 days after completing his or her coursework to apply for reimbursement. The
program is funded under a biennial appropriation. Base level funding for the tuition grant
program is $3,589,400 GPR annually.

GOVERNOR

Provide an additional $687.900 GPR in 2001-02 and $965,300 GPR in 2002-03 to fund
increased program costs-due to tuition adjustments and modest increases in.the projected number
of National Guard members utilizing the program. Clarify that an eligible school for the
purposes of the program would be an accredited institution of higher education, as defined under
20 U. S. Code 1002, which defines such institutions for federal student financial assistance
purposes.

Military Affairs -- Agencywide (Paper #6035} Page ¥



DISCUSSiON POINTS

1. Chapter 29, Laws of 1977, first established the tuition grant program asa recmmng
incentive for National Guard members. The program has been the subject of numerous
modifications : 'a'nd adjust'nﬁn‘is oVer the years:

L Chapter 29 La‘ws of 1977, initially provided for a tuition grant equal to 50% of
actua} mmon costs at the- UW Madison :for up to eight semesters of fulltime study. The program
was open only to new recruits io the National Guard. Tuition grants were also limited to those
mdlwdua}s who dlé not chermse quahfy for federal Gi Bﬂ} benefits _

'* vaxsmns of 1989 Wzsconsm Act 31 Eowered the re1mbursemen{ rate to 25% of
tuition costs. I—iowever, ehgzbahty for grants was extended to any member of the National Guard
a.nd to members who also quahﬁed for federal GI B;ll bcneﬁts

e Prov;slons of 1991 Wzsconsm Act 39 mcreased the tuition reimbursement grant to
50% ef tumon Ehgxbihty for gran‘is ‘was' extended to officers, warrant officers and fulltime
techmczans A require:ment that the tuition grants could be used only for undergraduate study was
eliminated; however, the maximum reimbursement rate remained linked to 50% of undergraduate
m1tion at the U’W Madxson -

: Bm‘mﬂ the' 1993-95 biennium, the program incurred several funding shortfalls. The
Eemt Comnurtee -on Finance supplsmented the program during the 1993-94 fiscal year so that all
. pendmg rezmbursement requests could be paid.. ‘The Department was directed to submit legislation
10 modlfy the program’s criteria to:enable it apcrate during the 1994-95 fiscal year within budget.
_'.rlnstcad of subrmtﬂng-: iegisiauon to mmgate cost 1ncr£:ases under the cxastmg program, -DMA

| ..WISCOIISIH Aci 19 prov;cled a one-»ume suppiement o the provram and ailowed the spnng semester
grantstobepmd : RN A

; Promsmns csf 1995 Wisconsm Act 27 repeaied provram ehga‘mhty for ofﬁcers
W&IT&BI efficers and graduate students : : _ : _

» va;s;ons of 1997 WISCOHSIR Act 27 mcreased the tuition rexmbursement rate to
IOG% of the resident undergraduate tuition at UW- Madison and restored program eligibility for
warrant officers.

2. Funding Needs for the Current Program. The Governor does not recommend any
further statutory changes to the tuition grant reimbursement program but would provide $687,900
GPR in 2001-02 ‘and $965,300 GPR in 2002-03 of additional funding to support projected cost
increases. ' These additional ‘costs-dre driven by an adjustment to the average grant reimbursement
‘amount 1o reflect the impact of an anticipated tuition cost increases of 5.0% per academic year. The
agency's pro_xecﬁcns also includeé an allowance for growth in program utilization of approximately
1.4% annually’ Based on these assumptions, the Department’s projected funding needs for the
program are detailed below in Table 1

Page 2 Military: Affairs -- Agencywide (Paper #6065)

“ Subsequently, 1995 o




TABLE 1

DMA’s Projected Tuition Grant Reimbursement Program Needs

(2001-02 Fiscal Year)
Number of - Average  Total
Reimbursements Reimbursement  Reimbursement
- Summer 230 $586 $134,900
" Fall S 1,800 1,151 2,071,200
S_pnng 1.800 1,151 2,071,200
Total ' 3,830 $1,117 $4,277,300
Less Base Level Funding -3.589.400
‘Net Funding Need . $687,900
(2002-03 Fiscal Year)
Number of ' _ .Average Total
Reimbursements Reimbursement Reimbursement
Summer 235 9616 $144,700
CFall - 1,825 1208 2,205,000
© Total - 3885 . . SLIT2 . $4.554700
s -'____-_.Less Base Levei Fundmg IR s o s _-3589_.'46{}
NetFundingNeed o $965,300
3. The Department’s original projections of 5.0% tuition cost increases during each

fiscal year of thc next. biennium appear reasonable, although more recent data is available on
average reimbursements during the current fiscal year that can now be projected into the next
biennium.

4. In addition, the agency’s projections of program growth were based on 1999-00
fiscal year program utilization levels. More recent data on 2000-01 fiscal year actual program
utilization levels are now available and should also be used to project likely program growth.

5. The revised projections of likely program utilization levels are presented below in
Table 2 and continue to utilize the agency’s modest 1.4% estimate of the rate of program growth. It
is unlikely that program growth will exceed this projected rate of increase. Through the end of FFY
2000, National Guard strength is down 2.2% compared to FFY 1998 and the number of new
National Guard recruits each year is down 5.4% during the same period. It can be expected that
these trends will tend to hold the tuition grant program’s growth to very modest levels over the next

Military Affairs -« Agencywide {Paper #605) Page 3



few years as the eligible pool of Guard members stabilizes.

. TABLE2

Actual and Projected Tuition Grant Reimbursement Program Activity
. {1997-98 through 2902-03)

Fiscal Year . Summer . . Fall Spring _ Total
Terms Endmg - Number % Change Number % Change Number % Change Number % Change
1997-98 182 — 1,485 - 1,611 - 3,278
1998-99 238 30.8% - 1.633 10.0% 1.679 42% 3,550 83%
1999-00 - 220 -1.6 1,730 5.9 1,766 .52 3,716 47
2000-01 223 -0.5 1,763% 1.9 1,737%* -1.6 3,721 0.1
2001-02%%* . 224 1.4 1,788 i4 1.761 14 3,773 A4
200_2-{}3*** 227 1.4 1,813 14 1,786 1.4 3,826 1.4
*  ‘Based on 1,703 actual paymenis plus an antrmpaif:d adé:t:enai 60 grant payments.
** Projected based on a trend analysis of the number of grants paid during the past three fiscal years.
i The estxmateé number of grants is based on ihe agency’s pro}ectwns of program utilization growth of 1.4% annually.

6. In Table 3, the estxmated program utilization rates presented in Table 2 and the

progected averave grant reimbursement amounts (based on anticipated 5% tuition increases in each

of ‘the next. WO fiscal yeaxs} are used to develop. revised cost. projections for the tuition grant
program. The' average: re;mbursemem figures are based on current year average' reimbursement
figures, adjusted to reflect the anticipated tuition adjustments. This projection also assumes that
approxxmaiely 200 grant reimbursement :requests from the preceding’spring term will actually be
received by the Department and then processed for payment (at the prior years tuxtzon rate) during
the following fiscal year.

TABLE 3
Revnsed Estimate of Progected Tuition Grani Re:mbursement Program Needs
(2001-02 Fiscal Year)

Number of Average Total

Reimbursemenis Reimbursement Cost
Spring: 2001 200 $1,067 $213.400
Summer 2001 224 673 150,800
Fall 2001 1,788 - 1,120 2,002,600
Spring 2002 1.561 . 1,120 1,748,300
Total | 3773 $1,091 $4,115,100
Less Base Levgi Funding ' -3.589 400
Revised Net Funding Need $525,700

Page 4

Military Affairs -~ Agencywide (Paper #605)




(2082—03 F:scal Year}

Number of N '. Avefa.ge . Total

T Re:mbursemc:m_s _ __Reambursemgn__t Cost
“Spring2002 200 - ©$1,120 C$224,000
“Summer 2002 w227 Sq07 160,500
Fall 2002 ' UL O Le s 2,132,100
Spring 2003 1586 1,176 1.865.100
Total 3826 $1,145 $4,381,700
Less Base Level Funding . DY : R -3,589.400
R¢yis¢d_Net'Fﬁﬁdihg Ned $792,300

AR f{f the Comnuttee chooses to fund the tuition ‘grant reimbursement program based on

these mvased pI‘OJecilOﬁS it could redace the furadmg Jevels Tecommended by the Governor by
$162,200 GPR in 2001-02 and $173,000 GPR in ’?(}02—()3

.8. | - Other Possible ngram Changes. As naied earlier, the tuition gra.nt reimbursement
provram has been subject to various modifications in the past that have rzused and lowered the
reimbursement rate levels and modified ehgxblhty criteria. The Committee could consider making
additional changes to the pregram at this time. L

| 9. - The Committee could conclude that it would be des1rable fer ihe beneﬁts provided

--under the DMA’ National Guard - tuition grant: ‘reimbursement -program - to- parallel -the benefits :
structure currenﬁy prm;ded under the Depamnem: of Veterans Affairs (DVA) Tuition and Fee

Reimbursement Grant and Part-Time Study Grant programs. The current reimbursement rate for
these DVA programs is 65% of the cost of tuition and fees for a UW-Madison resident
undergraduate.

10. . Arguments for making such a change would include: (a) thé modification would
estabksh a uniform 65% fezmbursemem rate and would achieve a degree of consistency of benefits
across comparable program in the two agencies: and (b} during a period of scarce budget resources,
the state would still be making a significant contribution towards National Guard members
educational advancement. Members would continue to be eligible for GI Bill educational benefits
for men and women 1n the reserve branch of the Armed Forces. . .

¥

~11is Arguments against making such a change would include: (a) the possible adverse
impact on recruitment and retention of National Guard members; and (b) the potentially disruptive
impact of such a change on National Guard members who had embarked on an educational program
in expectation that they would receive a 100% tiition rezmbursement grant. In, addmon although
the current reimbursement rate for DVA’ Tuition and Fee Reimbursement Grant and Part-Time
Study Grant Programs is currently 65% of the cost of tuition and fees for a UW-Madison

Military Affairs - Agencywide (Paper #605) Page 5



undergraduate, the Governor’s budget would increase that rate to 100%.

12. If the Committee chooses to make the National Guard tuition grant program paralle]
to the current DVA ‘Tuition and Fee Reimbursement Grant and Part-Time Study Grant programs, .
the revised program would provide 65% of the cost of both tuition and fees for a UW-Madison
res1dent undergraduate Assuming that this modification would first be effective for the fall
semester of 2001, the foliowmg Table 4 summarizes the likely costs that would be incurred,
assummg no change in pm}ecﬁed participation rates in thc program.

TAELE 4
Projected National Guard Tuition Grant Program Costs
with 65% of Tuition and Fees Reimbursed
(2001-02 Fiscal Year) "
Number of Average _ Total
~ Reimbursements Reimbursement . Cost

Spring 2001 200" 51,067+ $213,400
_Summer 200t 224 673* 150,800

' Fali 2001 ' 1,788 ~ B99¥¥ 1,607,400
S_pnng _200’? ' L3361 _ ' 89G*x 1,403,300

Total 3,773 | $3.374,900

Less Base Levei andmg -3,589.400
.'i'-:Revzse(i Net andmv Ne&d ;$2-l4,5_(}6_-

(20924_33 Fiscal Year)

Spring 2002 200 $899%* $179.800
Summer 2002 227 507 %> 113,700

Fal] 2002 _ 1,813 943%xx 1,709,700
Spring 2003 1,586 9434+ 1,495.600

Total ' 3.826 $3,498.800

Less Base Level Funding -3,586 400
‘Revised Net Funding Need - -$90,600

* Reimbursed under cum:m. law program, . .
** Includes $171 reimbursement for fees (fall and spring).
=+ Includes $41 for fees (summer) and $179 for fees (fall and sprsnt’)
13.  If the Committee chooses to fund the tuition grant reimbursement program based on

Page 6 Military Affairs -- Agencywide (Paper #6035)




a reimbursement rate of 65% of tuition and fees for a-UW-Madison resident undergraduate, it could
reduce the funding levels recommended by the Govemor for this program by $902,400 GPR in
2001-02 and $1,055,900 GPR in 2002-03.

14. " As a further alternative, the Committee could choose to provide reimbursement only
for 65% .of wition for a UW-Madison resident undergraduate. Under this option, a 63%
reimbursernent equivalent to the amount of fees charged to a UW-Madison resident undergraduate
would not be provided under the revised grant program. If the Committee chooses this option, it
could delete an additional $572,700 GPR in 2001-02 and $651,900 GPR in 2002-03.

15.° - The Committee could also consider decoupling the National Guard tuition grant
reimbursement program from being tied to a specified percentage of resident undergraduate tuition
at the UW-Madison campus. Under this approach. a specific dollar cap on thc total amount of aid
- could be established instead to control upward cost pressures on the program. This type of approach
was apphed 1o the academic -excellence hlgher education scholarship program in 1996-97 to cap
escalating pragram costs - .

18 The: Connmitee could estabhsh a $1,000 per semester cap.(with a $500 cap for
summer school) for the National Guard tuition grant program This dollar amount approximates the
current average reimbursement rates being prowded under the program. The Depanment would be
directed to establish by rule, a methodology for determining the amount of the grant for students
engaged in part-time study or who attend schools trimester or other types of academic calendars. In
future. years, the cap could 'be.increased by the same percentage that the Legislature chooses to
increase other financial aid programs in the budget. S

i 17 Under a scenane that caps the currem program at 51 000 (3500 for sumimer school)

.a.nd assummg an effective date for the faﬁ semester of 2001, the estimated costs of the program
would be as detailed in Table 5, assuming no change in projected participation rates in the program.

TABLE 5
Projected Tuition Grant Pregram-Costs under a $1,000 Grant Maximum
(2001-02 Fiscal Year)
Number of Maximum Total
Grant Payments Grant Payment Cost
Spring 2001* 200 $1,067 $213,400
Summer 2001* 224 673 150,800
Fall 2001 o 1,788"° 1,600 1,788,000
Spring 2002 1.561 1,000 1.561.000
Total 3,773 $3,713,200
Less Base Level Funding -3.589.400
Net Funding Need $123,800

Military Affairs -- Agencywide (Paper #605) Page 7



(2002-03 Fiscal Year)

Number of Maximum Total

e  Grant Payments . Grant Payment Cost
U Spring 2002 200 ©'$1,000 $200,000
“Summer 2002° 227 500 113,500
- Fall- 2002 - 1,813 1,000 1,813,000
Spring 2003 : ' 1,586 1,000 1.586.000
: :’I‘otal . L. 3,826 $3,712,500
- Less Base Level Fundmg : Do 3,589,400
 Net Funding Need D | $123.100

Sk Reimbursements made under current law. '

18 If the’ Comrmttee chooses to fund the tu;taon grant program under this scenario, it
couid reduce the fundlng 1evc15 recommended by the Govemor by $564,100 GPR in 2001 ~02 and
3842 200 GPR in 2@0’?~O3

“19. Fmally, it may ‘be noted that no HEAB- adﬁumszered student financial aid programs
‘are being increased -under the ‘budget. 'The Committee could apply the same approach to the
National Guard reimbursement grant program and provide no additional ‘funding. Under this last
alternative, the statutes would be amended to give the Adjutant Genera} the authoriy to prorate
"ﬁtuit;on grant payments 1f necessary ' Bt T - : ¥

ALTERN ATIVES

L. App:rove the Governor’s rebommendauon to provide an additional $687.900 GPR in
2001-02 and $965,300 GPR in'2002-03 to fund-increased program costs due to tuition adjustments
and modest increases in the projected number of persons utilizing the National Guard wition grant
program and clarify that an eligible school for the purposes of the program would be an accredited
institution of higher educanen as defined under ’70 U. 8. Code 1002, which defines such institutions
for federal student financial assistance purposes.

2. Modify the Governor's recommendation by deleting $162,200 GPR in 2001-02 and
$173,000 GPR in 2002-03 to reflect revised estimates of the current program’s costs and utilization
levels during the next biennium.

Alternative 2 GPR

2001-03 FUNDING (Change fo Bill) - §335,200

Page & Military Affairs -- Agencywide (Paper #603)




3. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by setting the reimbursement rate under the
National Guard tuition grant program at 65% of the cost of tuition and fees for a UW-Madison
resident undergraduate, first effective for the fall semester of 2001, and deleting $902,400 GPR in
2001-02 and $1,055,900 GPR in 2002-03 to reflect these changes.

Alternative 3 GPR
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to 8ill) - $1,958,300
4. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by setting the reimbursement rate under the

National Guard tuition grant program at 65% of the cost of tuition for a UW-Madison resident
undergraduate, first effective for the fall semester of 2001, and deleting $1,475,100 GPR in 2001-02
and $1,707,800 GPR in 2002-03 to reflect these changes.

Alernative 4 GPR ;
| 2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $3,182,900 f
5. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by capping National Guard tuition grants at

$1,000 per semester ($§(_}6 for summer school} for fulitime study first effective for the fall semester
of 2001, directing the Department to promulgate rules establishing a methodology for determining
the amount of the grant for students engaged in part-time study or who attend schools trimester or

other types of academic calendars, and de}etmc $564 iOO GPR in 2001-02 and $842,200 GPR in
2002-03 to reflect these changes '

. Mematms .. T p
2001-03 FUNDING {Change 1o aan) - $1,406,300
6. Delete the Governor’s funding recommendation and authorize the Adjutant General

to prorate grant payments, if required.

Alternative 6 GPR

2001-03 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill} -$1.653,200

Prepared by: Darin Renner

Military Affairs -~ Agencywide (Paper #603) Page ©



| BURKE
| DECKER
SHIBILSKI
 PLACHE
L WIRCH

. HUEBSCH
HUBER

NN

PP EPFP

| PLACHE
“WIRCH
< DARLING
: WELGH
. GARD .
- "KAUFERT
i ALBERS
. DUFF .

© HUBER

OAYE . NO

- BURKE

© . § DECKER
' MOORE

L SHIBILSKI
- PLACHE
 WIRCH

. DARLING
WELCH

. %/GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUERBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

AYE

Z2ZEZR2TREEIE

ol R A A A4

ABS

PP EPRP PP

> Pk r >

o o T

WARD
HUEBSCH

> PP x>

COGGS

o

Y




Representative Albers

MILITARY AFFAIRS -- AGENCYWIDE
Repayment of National Guard Tuition Grants

[LFB Paper #605]

Motion:

Move to require individuals who receive a National Guard tuition grant and become
separated from the National Guard for cause to repay all tuition grant reimbursement amounts
received from DMA during the term of the enlistment contract. Specify that "separation for cause"
means misconduct as defined in military regulations or absence without leave for more than nine
unit training assemblies. Establish this provision as an exception to the current law limit of 12
months after the receipt of a grant during which time DMA may require the repayment of a tuition
grant if the recipient fails to meet National Guard service eligibility criteria. Authorize DMA to
enter into an agreement with the Department of Revenue to collect such repayments through the tax
ntercept program and require the Department of Revenue to send any intercepted tax refunds or

credits to DMA.

Note:

This motion would require individuals who receive grants under the program and become
separated from the National Guard for cause to repay all grant funds received during the period

of the terminated contract.

< <
T g g g CLCL A g !

ZZZZZZZZ ZZZZZZZZ

x 2 o b
1] uy o w xI
s¥ed3zszE e 9.,
§ 20082 P2FT 2nu.02K8
 BEEF 530 Fzatghas
=
B ,%53§<o§:x::8 =

Motion #6353




Representative Duff

MILITARY AFFAIRS - AGENCYWIDE
National Guard Tuition Grant Program

[LFB Paper #6035 Substitute Alternative]

Motion:

_ Move to modify the Governor’s recommendation by setting the reimbursement rate under the
National Guard tuition grant program at 75% of the cost of tuition for a UW-Madison resident

02 and $1,268,400 GPR in 2002-03 to reflect these changes.

[Change to Bill:~$2,368,400 GPR]

MO#,

#

z zizizi2 e R/

BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBH.SKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

fg € < <)
N D S -

2 BGARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
SDUFF
"WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

s o z
%{%@zzzzz
A

Motion #659

undergraduate, first effective for the fall semester of 2001, and deleting $1,100,000 GPR in 2001- B





